

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ MOCA
IN MATERIA PLASTICA

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
MOCA PLASTIC MATERIAL

**1) Con la presente si dichiara che il materiale o l'oggetto
(codice e/o descrizione del materiale e/o altro riferimento)**

Hereby we declare that material or items

**0087, 0085, 0004, 0712, 040200, 0702, 000499,m 0722, 0742, 0014, 0003, 008799, 072299, 0705, 0017,
0084, 074299, 0745**

2) Fornitovi per contenere
Supplied to contain

(Indicare i tipi di alimenti permessi, sulla base dei test effettuati)
Indicate which type of food are allowed on the base of test done

Can be used for hot and cold applications like cream, soups or espumas if filled with N₂O for cream devices or with water if filled with CO₂ for soda devices.

3) Indicare tempi e temperature massime di contatto in base al regolamento EU 10/2011
Indicate time and maximum contact temperature according to EU regulation 10/2011

T ≤ 5°C – testing temperature 5°C

E'/SONO CONFORME/I
IS/ARE

4) Alla seguente legislazione comunitaria:

Comply to the following European legislation (see below):

- **Regolamento (CE) n. 1935/2004 e success. aggiornam.** And subsequent updates
-
- **Regolamento (CE) n. 1895/2005 (derivati epossidici) e success. aggiornam.** And subsequent updates
-
- **Regolamento (CE) n. 2023/2006 (GMP) e success. aggiornam.** And subsequent updates
-
- **Regolamento (UE) n. 10/2011, 321/2011, 1282/2011, 1183/2012, 202/2014 e 174/2015.**

5) Ed alla seguente legislazione italiana:

Comply to the following Italian legislation (see below):

- **Decreto Ministeriale 21/03/1973 e successivi aggiornamenti e modifiche**
- Regulation 21/03/1973 and subsequent updates
-
- **DPR 777/82 e successivi aggiornamenti e modifiche (D.LGS. n.108/92)**
- And subsequent updates

6) Il materiale sopra citato è fabbricato con i seguenti materiali/sostanze di partenza (per i materiali multistrato precisare qual è lo strato in contatto con l'alimento e allegare eventuali dichiarazioni di conformità dei fornitori):

Material indicated is produced with the following materials/starting material from (for multilayer material, specify which is the layer in contact with food and enclose eventual declaration of conformity of suppliers)

- Rubber black, 90SH A, LMQ (Material Nr.: Z03.013.056)

7) Test di idoneità alimentare (Barrare SOLO le caselle di interesse):

Fitness test food (tick only the boxes of interest)

× Il materiale non contiene sostanze sottoposte a restrizioni nelle legislazioni citate:

Material doesn't contain any substance under restriction of the mentioned legislation:

□ Il materiale contiene sostanze sottoposte a restrizioni nelle legislazioni citate e sono di seguito elencate:

The material contains substances under restriction of the mentioned legislations and hereinafter indicated:

NOME	Rif. No	Cas No	SML (mg/kg)

Condizioni di prova:

Conditions of test

Please find attached the test results from Wessling GmbH, where the different migration tests have been performed.

Please check Report No.: CAL 13-040546-1.

Copiare sopra per eventuali altri simulanti

Please copy above for other simulants

I simulanti e le condizioni di prova sono scelti in base al Reg. (EU) n. 10/2011.

Simulants and test conditions are selected on the base of Reg. (EU) n. 10/2011.

Il limite di migrazione globale, unitamente alle altre restrizioni/migrazioni specifiche alle quali

The overall migration limit in conjunction with the other restrictions/specifications to which migration can be carried out monomer/ies or additives present in the material are respected in the conditions of use mentioned above.

Il limite di migrazione globale, unitamente alle altre restrizioni/migrazioni specifiche alle quali con il Regolamento (UE) n. 10/2011 e con il DM 21/03/1973 oppure in base a calcoli effettuati considerando il contenuto delle sostanze sottoposte a limiti di migrazione. I calcoli sono stati effettuati assumendo che 1 kg di alimento venga in contatto con 6 dm² di materiale di confezionamento.

The claim supported by analytical tests performed in accordance with Regulations UE N. 10/2011 and DM 21/03/1973 or based on calculations considering the content of substances subject to limits migration.

The calculations were carried out assuming that 1Kg food come in contact with 6 squared cm of packaging material.

Nel materiale (selezionare l'affermazione corretta) sono/non sono presenti sostanze regolate dai Regolamenti (CE) n. 1333/2008 e 1334/2008 e succ. agg. (sostanze chiamate "dual use").

Secondo dati sperimentali e/o calcoli teorici tali sostanze sono conformi a quanto disposto dall'art. 11 del Regolamento (EU) n 10/2011 comma 3, lettere a e b e dal DM 21/3/73.

L'utilizzatore del materiale destinato al contatto con alimenti ha la responsabilità di comunicare alla società scrivente eventuali restrizioni in ragione delle caratteristiche compositive (presenza di additivi e aromi) del prodotto alimentare da confezionare.

In the material (select the correct statement) is/are not present substances Regulation (CE) n. 1333/2008 and 1334/2008 and subsequent updates "DUAL USE". According to data from experimental and/or theoretically calculation such substances comply with the provisions of Regulation (EU) n. 10/2011 paragraph 3, letter **a e b e** and from DM 21/03/1973.

The user of material intended for food contact has a responsibility to inform our Company of any restriction of composition (presence of additive or flavours) of the food product to be packed.

Questa dichiarazione ha una validità a partire dalla data sotto riportata e sarà precedentemente sostituita se intervengono cambiamenti nella produzione/formulazione del materiale o se i riferimenti legislativi al punto 1 saranno modificati e aggiornati in modo da richiedere una nuova verifica ai fini della conformità.

This declaration has a validity to start from the date below indicated and it will be changed in advance if any changement in production/formulation of material will take place or if legislative references to point 1 will be modified or updated to require new test to comply regulations.

Data/Date: 07.01.2019

Cognome e Nome/First and Lastname: Dr. Markus Lang

Funzione/Function: Managing Director

Timbro aziendale/Company: iSi GmbH, Kuerschnergasse 4, 1210 Vienna, Austria

iSi GmbH
Kürschnerg. 4, 1217 Wien
Tel. +43(1)250 99

